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Fed. & Prov. Slaughter (head)
preliminary

YTD

B.C./Alta/Sask./Man.

Ontario

**Quebec - Atlantic

Canada

Federal Slaughter
Monthly
West - Ontario
**Quebec - Atlantic
West - Ontario YTD
**Quebec - Atlantic YTD

Provincial Slaughter
Monthly
West - Ontario
**Quebec - Atlantic
West - Ontario YTD
**Quebec - Atlantic YTD
*+2023 January estimate

Source: CFIA, Provincial Governments

Year to Date January

(Number of head from U.S.)
Pure-bred & Non Pure-bred
East

West

Total

Source: Statistics Canada

Mutton & Lamb
(Metric Tonnes)

New Zealand
Australia

Other

Total

Source: Statistics Canada

Agriculture et

2023

10,465
20,371
9,992

40,828

6,969
5,300
6,969
5,300

preliminary

23,867
4,692
23,867
4,692

2023
0
3,330
3,330

Year to Date January

2023
1,026
810
153
1,989

Agri-Food Canada Agroalimentaire Canada

2022

8,630
16,528
8,858

34,016

5,940
3,868
5,940
3,868

19,218
4,990
19,218
4,990

2022
0
3,085
3,085

2022
766
1,155
283
2,204

% chg

21.3
233
12.8

20.0

17.3
37.0
17.3
37.0

24.2
-6.0
24.2
-6.0

% chg

7.9
7.9

% chg
33.9
-29.9
-45.7
-9.7

SHEEP SUPPLY CANADA

January 2023

Monthly Prices

Ontario Auctions
Lambs
< 65 Ibs, new crop
65-79 Ibs
80-94 Ibs
95-109 Ibs
Sheep

Quebec Auctions
Lambs
< 65 Ibs, new crop
65-79 Ibs
Sheep - Ewes
Sheep - Ram

LEOQ

Quebec Heavy Lambs

January 1 2023 to January 22 2023
January 29 2023 to February 19 2023
February 26 to March 19, 2023

2023 2022 % chg
$lewt, live weight, weighted average
205.53 464.90 -565.8
297.11 426.68 -30.4
256.46 379.90 -32.5
237.00 339.78 -30.2
178.21 211.73 -15.8
2023 2022
$lewt, live weight, weighted average
344.69 451.37 -23.6
329.12 413.77 -20.5
139.14 199.94 -30.4
170.98 239.24 -28.5
2023
$/kg carcass basis (Producer annual contract price)
13.00
11.85
11.14

Source: Beef Farmer's of Ontario, Quebec Electronic Auctions and Les Eleveurs d'Ovins du Québec

(Number of head)
Total Live Sheep
United States

Other

Total

Source: Statistics Canada

Mutton & Lamb

(Metric Tonnes)

United States

Saint Pierre and Miquelon
United Arab Emirates
Other

Total

Source: Statistics Canada

Year to Date January

2023 2022 % chg
2,613 3,916 -33.3
0 0 -
2,613 3,916 -33.3
Year to Date January
2023 2022 % chg
49 5.8 -15.2
1.9 0.1 -
0.0 3.0 -
0.0 0.0 -
6.8 8.9 -23.7

UNITED STATES

Total Sheep and Lambs

Year to Date January

Slaughter ('000 head)

Avg Dressed Wt (Ibs)
Avg Dressed Wt (Kg)

Lamb/Mutton (mil Ibs)
Lamb/Mutton (tonnes)

Source: United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)

U.S. Lamb & Mutton Exports (Metric Tonnes)

Year to Date January

Mexico

Aruba

Dominican Republic
Netherlands Antilles
Barbados

Turks and Caicos Islands
Cayman Islands

Other

Total

Source: Global Trade Tracker

2023
129
63

29

8
3,719

2023
129

2022
124

2022

% chg
3.6
-4.9
-4.9
-1.2
-1.2

% chg

0.0
33.3

80.0

-8.7

U.S Price Summary

San Angelo Auction

Choice and Prime 1-2
-69 Ibs
70-79 Ibs
80-89 Ibs
90+ Ibs
Includes wooled and hair breeds

January
2023 2022
U.S. $/cwt
average average
289.30 411.53
253.41 385.67
232.03 362.63
199.97 330.26

Note: Monthly price averages are calculated off of daily/weekly price reporting

U.S. Lamb & Mutton Imports (Metric Tonnes)

Australia

New Zealand

Chile

Uruguay

Mexico

Other

Total

Source: Global Trade Tracker

Year to Date January

2023 2022 % chg
8,557 11,041 -22.5
2,341 2,113 10.8

87 192 -54.7

78 82 -4.9

7 20 -

5 21 -76.2
11,075 13,469 -17.8

Prepared by Market Information Section, Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada

Contact: Jack Oattes (343) 576-2047 or by e-mail:

(AAFC/AAC) jack.oattes@agr.gc.ca



